
70.09% 820

24.70% 289

4.53% 53

0.68% 8

Q3 How confident are you that your school Working Time Agreement accounts 
for the workload you have faced in implementing new Higher and Advanced 
Higher Qualifications?
Answered: 1,170 Skipped: 90

Total 1,170

Answer Choices Responses

Not confident at all

Not confident

Confident

Very Confident

SSTA members Survey November 2015

8.35% 98

25.49% 299

33.25% 390

32.91% 386

Q1 How aware are you of the CfE Working Group on Tackling Bureaucracy?
Answered: 1,173 Skipped: 87

Total 1,173

Answer Choices Responses

Fully aware

Aware

Have only heard of it

Unaware

88.13% 1,025

5.93% 69

0.17% 2

5.76% 67

Q2 The CfE Working Group on Tackling Bureaucracy published a Follow Up 
Report in March 2015.This report was supposed to have an impact on the 
Working Time Agreement for the session 2015 – 16.What impact do you feel it 
has had?
Answered: 1,163 Skipped: 97

Total 1,163

Answer Choices Responses

No impact

Some reduction in bureaucracy

Significant reduction in bureaucracy

Was not considered in drawing up the WTA for session 2015-16



12.15% 151

47.47% 590

35.56% 442

4.83% 60

Total 1,243

Answer Choices Responses

Not confident at all

Not confident

Confident

Very Confident

Q5 In relation to the current implementation of the new Higher (Nat 6) 
Qualifications how confident are you in your ability to assess your pupils for 
the new Higher (Nat 6) Qualifications?
Answered: 1,243 Skipped: 17

38.79% 462

35.60% 424

22.00% 262

3.61% 43

Q6 In relation to the current implementation of the new Advanced Higher 
Qualifications how confident are you in your ability to deliver appropriate course 
materials?Answered: 1,191 Skipped: 69

Total 1,191

Answer Choices Responses

Not confident at all

Not confident

Confident

Very Confident

6.98% 87

33.20% 414

50.04% 624

9.78% 122

Q4 In relation to the current implementation of the new Higher (Nat 6) 
Qualifications how confident are you in your ability to deliver appropriate course 
materials?
Answered: 1,247 Skipped: 13

Total 1,247

Answer Choices Responses

Not confident at all

Not confident

Confident

Very Confident

SSTA members Survey November 2015



26.92% 316

47.27% 555

23.08% 271

2.73% 32

Total 1,174

Answer Choices Responses

No

2 courses (e.g. N4 and N5)

3 courses (e.g. N3, N4 and N5)

4 courses

Q9 Are you currently teaching more than one National Qualification in the same 
class at the same time?  (e.g. N4 and N5,  or N3, N4 and N5)
Answered: 1,174 Skipped: 86

43.79% 522

41.28% 492

12.84% 153

2.10% 25

Q7 In relation to the current implementation of the new Advanced Higher 
Qualifications how confident are you in your ability to assess your pupils for the 
new Advanced Higher Qualifications?
Answered: 1,192 Skipped: 68

Total 1,192

Answer Choices Responses

Not confident at all

Not confident

Confident

Very Confident

Q8 Indicate your satisfaction with the following sources of support in 
implementing the new Higher and Advanced Higher Qualifications. 
Answered: 1,205 Skipped: 55

1.35%
16

9.38%
111

35.16%
416

54.10%
640 1,183 3.42

1.50%
18

9.49%
114

26.39%
317

62.61%
752 1,201 3.50

0.94%
11

10.20%
119

30.76%
359

58.10%
678 1,167 3.46

5.23%
62

25.04%
297

33.81%
401

35.92%
426 1,186 3.00

Very Satisfied Satisfied Adequate Not Satisfied Total Weighted Average

Education Scotland

SQA

Local authority

School
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Q11 Considering only your certificate classes.  How much time over the 
session will be spent on the following tasks?
Answered: 1,156 Skipped: 104

2.45%
28

54.78%
625

25.94%
296

16.83%
192 1,141 2.57

21.58%
229

51.18%
543

17.53%
186

9.71%
103 1,061 2.15

0.43%
5

13.54%
156

30.82%
355

55.21%
636 1,152 3.41

5.57%
63

29.97%
339

30.68%
347

33.78%
382 1,131 2.93

0.96%
11

53.79%
617

27.38%
314

17.87%
205 1,147 2.62

none 1-9 hours 10-19 hours More than 20 hours Total Weighted Average

Internal moderation

External verification

Marking Unit Assessments

Marking Added Value Units

Data entry

79.22% 671

5.43% 46

5.08% 43

10.27% 87

Q10 If you answered 2, 3 or 4 courses to Q9, how much additional time has 
been allocated to the preparation, assessment and marking for those classes 
over the academic session?
Answered: 847 Skipped: 413

Total 847

Answer Choices Responses

None

0 – 9 hours

10 – 19 hours

More than 20 hours

SSTA members Survey November 2015


	Q1 In relation to the current implementation of the new Higher (Nat 6) Qualifications how confident are you in your ability to deliver appropriate course materials?
	Q2 In relation to the current implementation of the new Higher (Nat 6) Qualifications how confident are you in your ability to assess your pupils for the new Higher (Nat 6) Qualifications?
	Q3 In relation to the current implementation of the new Advanced Higher Qualifications how confident are you in your ability to deliver appropriate course materials?
	Q4 In relation to the current implementation of the new Advanced Higher Qualifications how confident are you in your ability to assess your pupils for the new Advanced Higher Qualifications?
	Q5 Indicate your satisfaction with the following sources of support in implementing the new Higher and Advanced Higher Qualifications.
	Q7 Please indicate the subjects you teach at Higher (Nat 6) level from the drop down menu. (Up to 3 only)
	Q8 How confident are you that your school Working Time Agreement accounts for the workload you have faced in implementing new Higher and Advanced Higher Qualifications?
	Q9 How aware are you of the CfE Working Group on Tackling Bureaucracy?
	Q10 The CfE Working Group on Tackling Bureaucracy published a Follow Up Report in March 2015.This report was supposed to have an impact on the Working Time Agreement for the session 2015 – 16.What impact do you feel it has had?
	Q11 The GTCS requires all staff to undertake Professional Update. Has this had any impact on time spent on local or regional CPD / PDR activities?
	Q12 In terms of Professional Update,  are there any comments that you would like to make in terms of the impact it has had,  please comment in the box below,  if you wish.
	Q13 Could you please indicate if you are employed by a local authority or by an independent school
	Q14 Are you currently teaching more than one National Qualification in the same class at the same time?  (e.g. N4 and N5,  or N3, N4 and N5)
	Q15 If you answered 2, 3 or 4 courses to Q14, how much additional time has been allocated to the preparation, assessment and marking for those classes over the academic session?
	Q16 Considering only your certificate classes.      How much time over the session will be spent on the following tasks?
	Q17 Which best describes the post that you hold?
	Q18 Please use the box below to note any further comments you have.   You may wish to mention – experience of the verification process,  quality/quantity of available exemplars from SQA,  issues relating to workload.



