Q1 How aware are you of the CfE Working Group on Tackling Bureaucracy?

Answered: 1,173 Skipped: 87

Answer Choices	Responses	
Fully aware	8.35%	98
Aware	25.49%	299
Have only heard of it	33.25%	390
Unaware	32.91%	386
Total		1,173

Q2 The CfE Working Group on Tackling Bureaucracy published a Follow Up Report in March 2015. This report was supposed to have an impact on the Working Time Agreement for the session 2015 – 16. What impact do you feel it has had?

Answered: 1,163 Skipped: 97

Answer Choices	Responses	
No impact	88.13%	1,025
Some reduction in bureaucracy	5.93%	69
Significant reduction in bureaucracy	0.17%	2
Was not considered in drawing up the WTA for session 2015-16	5.76%	67
Total		1,163

Q3 How confident are you that your school Working Time Agreement accounts for the workload you have faced in implementing new Higher and Advanced Higher Qualifications?

Answered: 1,170 Skipped: 90

Allswered. 1,170 Skipped. 30		
Answer Choices	Responses	
Not confident at all	70.09%	820
Not confident	24.70%	289
Confident	4.53%	53
Very Confident	0.68%	8
Total		1,170

Q4 In relation to the current implementation of the new Higher (Nat 6) Qualifications how confident are you in your ability to deliver appropriate course materials?

Answered: 1,247 Skipped: 13

Answer Choices	Responses	
Not confident at all	6.98%	87
Not confident	33.20%	414
Confident	50.04%	624
Very Confident	9.78%	122
Total		1,247

Q5 In relation to the current implementation of the new Higher (Nat 6) Qualifications how confident are you in your ability to assess your pupils for the new Higher (Nat 6) Qualifications?

Answered: 1,243 Skipped: 17

Answer Choices	Responses
Not confident at all	12.15% 151
Not confident	47.47% 590
Confident	35.56% 442
Very Confident	4.83% 60
Total	1,243

Q6 In relation to the current implementation of the new Advanced Higher Qualifications how confident are you in your ability to deliver appropriate course materials? Answered: 1,191 Skipped: 69

Answer Choices	Responses	
Not confident at all	38.79%	462
Not confident	35.60%	424
Confident	22.00%	262
Very Confident	3.61%	43
Total		1,191

Q7 In relation to the current implementation of the new Advanced Higher Qualifications how confident are you in your ability to assess your pupils for the new Advanced Higher Qualifications?

Answered: 1,192 Skipped: 68

Answer Choices	Responses	
Not confident at all	43.79%	522
Not confident	41.28%	492
Confident	12.84%	153
Very Confident	2.10%	25
Total		1,192

Q8 Indicate your satisfaction with the following sources of support in implementing the new Higher and Advanced Higher Qualifications.

Answered: 1,205 Skipped: 55

	Very Satisfied	Satisfied	Adequate	Not Satisfied	Total	Weighted Average
Education Scotland	1.35%	9.38%	35.16%	54.10%		
	16	111	416	640	1,183	3.42
SQA	1.50%	9.49%	26.39%	62.61%		
	18	114	317	752	1,201	3.50
Local authority	0.94%	10.20%	30.76%	58.10%		
	11	119	359	678	1,167	3.46
School	5.23%	25.04%	33.81%	35.92%		
	62	297	401	426	1,186	3.00

Q9 Are you currently teaching more than one National Qualification in the same class at the same time? (e.g. N4 and N5, or N3, N4 and N5)

Answered: 1,174 Skipped: 86

Answer Choices	Responses	
No	26.92%	316
2 courses (e.g. N4 and N5)	47.27%	555
3 courses (e.g. N3, N4 and N5)	23.08%	271
4 courses	2.73%	32
Total		1,174

Q10 If you answered 2, 3 or 4 courses to Q9, how much additional time has been allocated to the preparation, assessment and marking for those classes over the academic session?

Answered: 847 Skipped: 413

Answer Choices	Responses	
None	79.22%	671
0 – 9 hours	5.43%	46
10 – 19 hours	5.08%	43
More than 20 hours	10.27%	87
Total		847

Q11 Considering only your certificate classes. How much time over the session will be spent on the following tasks?

Answered: 1,156 Skipped: 104

	none	1-9 hours	10-19 hours	More than 20 hours	Total	Weighted Average
Internal moderation	2.45%	54.78%	25.94%	16.83%		
	28	625	296	192	1,141	2.57
External verification	21.58%	51.18%	17.53%	9.71%		
	229	543	186	103	1,061	2.15
Marking Unit Assessments	0.43%	13.54%	30.82%	55.21%		
	5	156	355	636	1,152	3.41
Marking Added Value Units	5.57%	29.97%	30.68%	33.78%		
	63	339	347	382	1,131	2.93
Data entry	0.96%	53.79%	27.38%	17.87%		
	11	617	314	205	1,147	2.62